
 

TABLE V:  2013 Fatal and Serious Injury Crash Rates and Casualty Rates 

JURISDICTION 
AND FUNCTIONAL 
CLASSIFICATION MILES* 

ANNUAL
VEHICLE MILES*

FATAL &
SERIOUS 

INJURY (INJ-A)
CRASHES*

DEATHS 
AND 

SERIOUS 
INJURIES* 

FATAL 
& INJ-A 
CRASH 
RATE** 

FATAL
& INJ-A 

CASUALTY
RATE**

Table V lists data for state highway crashes that resulted in death or serious injury.  A serious injury 
(INJ-A) is a non-fatal injury that prevents a person from walking, driving, or continuing normal 
activities which the person was capable of prior to sustaining the injury. 

TOTAL STATE HWY SYSTEM 

URBAN HWY SYSTEM 

Urban Cities 

Suburban Areas 

RURAL HWY SYSTEM 

Rural Cities 

Rural Areas 

 113.01
 48.49

 408.53
 368.99

 37.96
 1.58

 570.03

 14.05
 213.00
 110.94

 59.17
 42.60

 0.29

 227.05

 241.11
 63.20

 5.40
 172.51
 140.75

 24.65
 7.11

 6,396.94
 539.31

 5,857.63
 2,665.36
 1,834.92
 1,320.00

 34.46
 2.89

 6,623.99
 553.36

 6,070.63
 2,776.30
 1,894.09
 1,362.60

 34.75
 2.89

 811.14
 176.21

 53.89
 581.04
 509.74

 62.61
 8.69

 7,435.13

 729.57
 53.89

 6,651.67
 3,286.04
 1,956.70

 8.69
 1,362.60

 34.75
 2.89

 3,343,571,185
 1,188,007,110
 2,474,416,896
2,301,656,128

 170,378,595
 2,382,173

 7,005,995,191

 1,152,970,760
 105,738,675
 862,742,473
 761,847,710

 92,859,322
 8,035,441

 2,121,451,908

 91,954,815
 419,724,264
 269,670,144
 112,454,905

 37,331,670
267,545

 511,679,079

 4,093,558,220
 5,852,846,841
 4,131,566,153
 1,388,492,334

 329,854,185
 2,792,877

 141,292

 9,946,405,061

 4,496,541,945
 1,293,745,785
 3,337,159,369
 3,063,503,838

 263,237,917
 10,417,614

9,127,447,099

 4,185,513,035
 6,272,571,105
 4,401,236,297
 1,500,947,239

 367,185,855
 3,060,422

 141,292

 10,458,084,140

 8,682,054,980
 1,293,745,785
 9,609,730,474
 7,464,740,135
 1,764,185,156

 10,417,614
 367,185,855

 3,060,422
 141,292

 19,585,531,239

 50
 359
 216
 106

 37
 0
 0

 409

 1
 25
 16

 8
 1
0

 26

 21
 3

 39
 33

 6
 0

 63

 51
 384
 232
 114

 38
 0
 0

 435

 113
 25

 586
 421
 127

 0
 38

 0
 0

 724

 62
 25

 202
 189

 13
 0

289

 41
 22

 163
156

 7
 0

 226

 61
 435
 267
 126

 42
 0
 0

 496

 1
 36
 25
 10

 1
0

 37

 25
 4

 46
 40

 6
 0

 75

 62
 471
 292
 136

 43
 0
 0

 533

130
 26

 694
 501
 150

 0
 43

 0
 0

 850

 68
 26

 223
 209

 14
 0

317

 43
 22

 177
169

8
 0

 242

 1.22
 6.13
 5.23
 7.63

 11.22
 0.00
 0.00

 4.11

 1.09
 5.96
 5.93
 7.11
 2.68
 0.00

 5.08

 1.82
 2.84
 4.52
 4.33
 6.46
 0.00

 2.97

 1.22
 6.12
 5.27
 7.60

 10.35
 0.00
 0.00

 4.16

 1.30
 1.93
 6.10
 5.64
 7.20
 0.00

 10.35
 0.00
 0.00

 3.70

 1.38
 1.93
 6.05
 6.17
 4.94
 0.00

 3.17

 1.23
 1.85
 6.59
 6.78
 4.11
 0.00

 3.23

 1.49
 7.43
 6.46
 9.07

 12.73
 0.00
 0.00

 4.99

 1.09
 8.58
 9.27
 8.89
 2.68
 0.00

 7.23

 2.17
 3.78
 5.33
 5.25
 6.46
 0.00

 3.54

 1.48
 7.51
 6.63
 9.06

 11.71
 0.00
 0.00

 5.10

 1.50
 2.01
 7.22
 6.71
 8.50
0.00

 11.71
 0.00
 0.00

 4.34

 1.51
 2.01
 6.68
 6.82
 5.32
 0.00

3.47

 1.29
 1.85
 7.15
7.34

 4.70
 0.00

 3.45

Interstate Freeways 
Other Fwys/Expressways 
Non-Freeways (combined) 
   Other Principal Arterials 
   Minor Arterials 
   Urban Collectors 
   Rural Major Collectors 
   Rural Minor Collectors 
   Rural Local 

Non-Freeways (combined) 

   Minor Arterials 
   Urban Collectors 

   Other Principal Arterials 

Other Fwys/Expressways 
Interstate Freeways 

   Urban Collectors 
   Minor Arterials 
   Other Principal Arterials 
Non-Freeways (combined) 
Other Fwys/Expressways 
Interstate Freeways 

   Urban Collectors 
   Minor Arterials 
   Other Principal Arterials 
Non-Freeways (combined) 
Other Fwys/Expressways 
Interstate Freeways 

   Rural Local 
   Rural Minor Collectors 
   Rural Major Collectors 
   Minor Arterials 
   Other Principal Arterials 
Non-Freeways (combined) 
Interstate Freeways 

   Rural Minor Collectors 
   Rural Major Collectors 
   Minor Arterials 
   Other Principal Arterials 
Non-Freeways (combined) 
Interstate Freeways 

   Rural Local 
   Rural Minor Collectors 
   Rural Major Collectors 
   Minor Arterials 
   Other Principal Arterials 
Non-Freeways (combined) 
Interstate Freeways 

* Crash Rate Formula: (crashes*100 Million)/VMT;  **Casualty Rate Formula: ((deaths+serious injuries)*100 Million)/VMT


